MAYO COUNTY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL DISTRICT OF WESTPORT - BELMULLET (STREET PARKING) BYE-LAWS 2020

Adopted on the 31^{st} day of July 2020

Mayo County Council Municipal District of Westport - Belmullet (Street Parking) Bye-Laws 2020

Long Title:	The Cathaoirleach and Members (hereafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of the powers vested in them by Section 36 of the Road Traffic Act 1994 (No 7 of 1994) and having consulted with the Commissioner of the Garda Síochána hereby make the following Bye-laws. PART I Preliminary	
Short Title:	1	These bye-laws may be cited as Mayo County Council Municipal District of Westport - Belmullet (Street Parking) Bye- Laws 2020.
Commencement:	2.	These bye-laws shall come into operation on the 31 st day of July 2020
Area of Application:	3.	These bye-laws apply to the area comprised in the functional area of Westport town in the Mayo County Council Municipal District of Westport - Belmullet, (established pursuant to the County of Mayo Local Electoral Areas and Municipal Districts Order 2014 (SI No.59/2014) as more particularly outlined in red on the maps attached to these bye-laws.
Fees for Parking:	4	 Bye-law 8 of Mayo County Council Municipal District of West Mayo (Street Parking) Bye-laws 2018, is amended as follows: (a) On Street Charges shall not apply prior to 9.30am. (b) In respect of Designated Area at Westport Harbour, the first hour of parking shall be free – the Designated Area is shown on Drawing No 2020/07/315W. (c) Bye-law 8(1) Table 3 is amended as follows; Zone 1 (Pink) changed from "First Hour - Free, Second Hour - €1.00" to "One Hour - Free, €1.00 per hour". (d) Bye-law 8(1) Table 3 Zone 2 (Blue) changed from "€200/year or €20/month" to "€150/year or €15/month".

Made and adopted under the common Seal of Mayo County Council this 31st day of July 2020

which Seal was affixed hereto in the presence of:

HEAD OF MUNICIPAL DISTRICT

NOMINATED MEMBER

AUTHORISED OFFICER